CITY OF BONIFAY ORDINANCE NO. <u>369</u>

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BONIFAY, FLORIDA; THIS ORDINANCE IS TO AMEND THE TERM "HANDY MAN" AS DEFINED IN ORDINANCE NO. 213 SECTION 12 (H).

WHEREAS, the City of Bonifay, Florida (hereinafter referred to as the "City" wishes to amend the term "Handy Man" found in a previously adopted Ordinance No. 213.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BONIFAY, FLORIDA, THAT;

SECTION 1: The foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Ordinance upon adoption hereof.

SECTION 2: The City hereby amends the term "Handy Man" of Section 12 (H) of the Ordinance No. 213 to read as follows:

Handy Man: The term "Handy Man" shall be defined as any person who does any of the following actions: caulk and grout, tile installation/repair, flooring installation/repair, cabinetry/counters, drywall/plaster installation/repair, paint, closet organizers, window installation, window treatment, door installation/repairs, book cases, furniture assembly, moulding/trim, custom carpentry, mirrors/paintings/tapestries, insulation and weather stripping, holiday decorations, hard to reach light bulbs, washer/dryer installation, painting touch ups, gutter repair and cleaning, smoke detectors and CO detectors installation/repair, wall/shelving units, mantel installation, custom carpentry, mirror installation, backsplash installation, dryer vent installation/cleaning, fascia and soffit repair, gutter guard installation, ceiling leaks, deck cleaning and sealing, deck installation/repair, wood rot repair, fence installation/repair, pet door installation, siding installation/repair, masonry repair, downspouts, awnings, sliding door installation, storm windows, roof repair, clean up and organization, handrails/stairs and other miscellaneous repairs that does not require a license pursuant to Chapter 489 of Florida Statutes or any other Florida Statute.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 9th day of August, 2010.

Jeri/Gibson, City Clerk

James E. Sims, Jr., Mayor